
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 2 February 
2017 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE 
INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Rickard
Cooke

Warburton
Green
Arshad Hussain
Watson
Bacon

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE 

INDEPENDENTS
Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 and 11 January 2017 
be signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of the publication of this agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  QTR 3 FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2016-17

The report of the Director of Corporate Services (Document “AK” – 
Report to Follow) provides Members with an overview of the forecast 
financial position of the Council for 2016-17.

It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and 
forecasts the financial position at the year end. It states the Council’s 
current balances and reserves and forecasts school balances for the 
year.  

The report will also be considered by the Executive at its meeting on 7 
February 2017.

Recommended – 

That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee  review and 
comment on the QTR 3 Financial Position Statement.

(Andrew Cross – 01274 436823)



7.  BRADFORD POVERTY SCRUTINY REVIEW AND CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
PROGRESS REPORT

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AL”) 
which provides a progress update on implementation of the 
recommendations made by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the 29 June 2016 and Executive on the 19 July 2016, 
that followed the Bradford Poverty Scrutiny Review. 

Recommended –
That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

(1) Accept the progress made to date against the 
recommendations of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the 29 June 2016 and Executive on the 19 
July 2016. 

(2) Suggest other actions the Committee believes the Council 
and or its partners should or could be taking to make a 
positive impact against poverty in the District. 

(Helen Johnston - 01274 434401)

1 - 28

8.  DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS

The Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits and Payroll will submit a 
report (Document “AM”) which provides an update on the support 
provided by the Council, to financially vulnerable residents, through the 
Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) scheme and the Assisted 
Purchase Scheme (APS) during the period 1 April 2016 to 31 
December 2016

Recommended –

That the Committee; 

(1) Note the contents of this report and the work that has 
taken place on both Discretionary Housing Payments 
and Local Welfare Support.

(2) Offer a view on how any future DHP scheme might look 
in the context of linking it to helping the young and most 
vulnerable in the District and the Chief Executives 
forthcoming report to Executive.

(3) Provide a view on what any future Local Welfare Support 
Scheme should look like in view of the limited take up 
of the current scheme.

(Paul Bland - 01274 437874)

29 - 40



9.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “AN”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2016/17.  
 
Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

41 - 54

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services to the meeting of the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 2nd February 
2017. 

AK 
 
 

Subject:   
 

Qtr 3 Financial Position Statement for 2016-17 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides Members with an overview of the forecast financial position of the 
Council for 2016-17. 
 
It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and forecasts the financial 
position at the year end. It states the Council’s current balances and reserves and forecasts 
school balances for the year.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Strategic Director – Corporate 
Services 
 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of the Council and Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross 
Business Adviser Management 
Accounting 
(01274) 436823 
andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


2 
 

QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2016-17 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This report is the third monitoring report presented to Members on the Council’s 2016-17 
financial position. It provides an early indication of the revenue and capital financial position 
of the Council at the 31st March 2017.  
 
The report covers  

 The forecast outturn of the Council’s revenue budget including management 

mitigations where issues have been identified. 

 The delivery of 2016-17 approved budget savings plans. 

 A statement on the Council’s reserves including movements in the 3rd  quarter.  

 An update on the Capital Investment Plan. 

 An update on Council Tax and Business Rates collection.  

 
2.0 MAIN FINANCIAL MESSAGES 
 
Based on December 31st 2016 projection, the Council is forecasting that spend will be 
£0.2m above the approved budget of £378.1m, a £5.8m improvement from the forecast 
position reported at Qtr 2 resulting from stringent actions taken to balance the books. The 
improved position is mainly due to; 
 

 A £2m improvement on Central budgets to a forecast underspend of £3.2m 
resulting from lower capital financing costs due to lower than planned capital 
expenditure and lower interest rate loans. 

 A £2.0m reduction in the Health and Wellbeing Services forecast overspend to 
£3.2m due to a £0.8m improvement in Purchased Care, £0.7m utilisation of non-
recurrent funding and £0.5m of further underspends across the department. 

 A £0.6m increase in the Department of Finance underspend to £1.2m, due 
mostly to further reductions in IT costs following the end of the IBM contract. 

 £1.2m of smaller scale improvements shared across Human Resources, 
Children’s Services, Regeneration, and Non Service. 

 
Despite the significant improvement in the forecast position, there are however a number of 
material budget variances within services. These include. 
 

 The Department of Health and Wellbeing (formerly Adult Services and Public 
Health) are forecast to overspend the £120.7m net expenditure budget (£203.5m 
Gross Budget) by £3.2m. This is caused mainly by a £3.9m forecast overspend 
on Purchased Care; a £0.8m underachievement of service user income, a £0.4m 
recurrent overspend on the BACES equipment service, £0.2m overspend on No 
Recourse to Public Funds, £0.3m on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS), 
offset by underspends of £2.2m across the department. Public Health is also 
forecast to underspend by £0.2m and deliver savings as planned as outlined. 
Section 5.1 provides further detail.  

 

 Children Services are forecast to overspend the £80.9m net expenditure budget 
(£545.5m Gross budget) by £2.9m (£3.1m at Qtr 2).  The forecast overspend is 
mainly within Looked After Children Purchased Placements, and Fees and 
Allowances paid for other Children requiring support. The overspend in 

Page 2



3 
 

Children’s Social Care services is underpinned by a 9% increase in children 
coming into care.  This rise is 23% nationally. Section 5.2 provides further detail. 

 

 The forecast overspends in Adults and Children’s Social Care services linked to high 
demand outlined above, are partly mitigated by forecast underspends in other 
departments. 

 

 Regarding the £45.6m budgeted savings that are included in the budgets outlined 
above, there are risks associated with the underachievement of a number of plans 
and it is forecast that £8.7m of savings will not be delivered as intended. The main 
underachieved savings are linked to Health and Wellbeing - Adult Services(£3.3m), 
Transport Assistance (£3.0m), Looked After Children (£1.8m), a number of smaller 
underachievement’s that are outlined in section 4.2 – Delivery of budget savings 
proposals. One of the aims of this report is to flag these so that necessary action can 
be taken. 
 

 A fuller analysis of the main departmental variances to budget are outlined in section 
5 - Service commentaries. Actions taken between now and the end of the financial 
year, together with additional issues that might arise, such as the need to provide for 
future redundancy and pension costs will affect the ultimate outturn position. Any 
overspend at the year end would have to be funded from Council Reserves. 

 

 At 31st December allocated and unallocated reserves stand at £150.4m of which 
£116.6m relate to the Council and £33.8m relate to Schools. 

 

 During 2016-17 there has been a net reduction in total reserves of £17.3m including 
£11.4m of reserves to support the 2016/17 budget. 

 

 Unallocated reserves currently stand at £13.8m as a contingency reserve which is 
equivalent to 3.6% of the Council’s net budget (or just 1.6% of the Council’s gross 
budget excluding schools). 

 

 The budget consultation document published in December 2016 indicated that there 
would be a further call on reserves over the next four years of £19.4m. Given that the 
Council is operating in a challenging climate, with reduced resources and increased 
demand, the budget proposals are looking to re-designate existing earmarked 
reserves to provide for redundancy costs, transformation funding and to close the 
budgetary gap due to timing differences. 
 

 It is worth noting: 

 This class of reserves can cushion less and less the impact of the revenue 
budget deficit 

 There are significant residual risks to the delivery of the proposed savings 

 Having very constrained reserves provides limited resource to finance non-
recurrent invest-to-save, transformational activity or respond to unforeseen 
events. 
 

 The table below shows the reduction in 
[...]
tionally left blank



Report to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 2 February 2017. 

AL 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Bradford Poverty Scrutiny Review and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendations progress report 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report provides a progress update on implementation of the recommendations 
made by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 29 June 2016 and 
Executive of the 19 July 2016 that followed the Bradford Poverty Scrutiny Review.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community 
Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Helen Johnston  
Strategy and Engagement Officer 
Phone: (01274) 434401 
E-mail: helen.johnston@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  

Page 51

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report provides a progress update on implementation of the recommendations 

made by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 29 June 2016 and 
Executive of the 19 July 2016 that followed the Bradford Poverty Scrutiny Review.  

 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Following the presentation of several reports, during the 2013/14 municipal year, to 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee concerning welfare reform, the 
Committee agreed, at its meeting of the 17 July 2014,  to review poverty across 
Bradford District.  
 

2.2 The review considered the causes, impact, and extent of poverty across the District 
alongside evaluating approaches to address these issues by the Council and its 
partners. 
 

2.3 The Scrutiny Poverty Review report was presented to Committee on 29 June 2016. 
The meeting approved the review report and recommended that: 
 

2.3.1 Executive instructs Bradford Council to develop a comprehensive Anti-Poverty 
St
[...]
dable credit   

Better health, better lives 

Health & Wellbeing: Reducing 
health inequalities related to 
poverty including food poverty  

Decent homes that people 
can afford to live in 

Housing – Improving access 
to suitable and affordable 
quality accommodation, fuel 
poverty and affordable warmth 

Safe, clean and 
active communities and  a 
great start and good 
schools for all our children 

Resilience: Supporting 
families and improving access 
to information and advice 
services, and building 
community support structures 

Impact:  Our interventions will lead to the following outcomes: 
Sustainable jobs growth that pays a fair living wage 

 

People can access local support to help 
deal with financial challenges 

Children living in poverty have the best life chances 

(other outcomes to be confirmed) 

 

Appendix C: COSC  Poverty Review Progress Report 2 February 2017 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Assistant Director of Revenues, Benefits 
and Payroll to the meeting of Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 2 February 2017 

AM 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Discretionary Payments 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the support provided by the Council, to financially 
vulnerable residents, through the Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) scheme and the 
Assisted Purchase Scheme (APS) during the period 1 April 2016 to 31 December 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Martin Stubbs 
Assistant Director, Revenues, 
Benefits and Payroll 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of the Council & Strategic 
Regeneration 
 

Report Contact:  Paul Bland 
Phone: (01274) 437874 
E-mail: paul.bland@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an update on the support, provided by the Council, to financially 
vulnerable residents, through the Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) scheme and 
the Assisted Purchase Scheme (APS) during the period 1 April 2016 to 31 December 
2016. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
At a Committee meeting on 2 March 2016, when a report was presented on progress 
with the Discretionary Housing Payments scheme and the Assisted Purchase Scheme, 
the Committee resolved to ask for a further progress report in 12 months time. 
 
This report therefore gives an update on the support provided from 1 April 2016 to 31 
December 2016 on both the Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) scheme and the 
Assisted Purchase Scheme (APS), and also considers what changes, if any, need to 
be made to the schemes in response to forthcoming welfare benefit changes. 
 
The Council, at its meeting on 13 December 2016, following a Motion about the 
impacts of the welfare changes, resolved that “the Chief Executive bring a paper to the 
Executive about how the Council can mitigate the impact of welfare changes on the 
poorest families in the District and how the Council can support parents to access 
employment”. 
 
Both the DHP and APS schemes will be key elements in this mitigation 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) 

 
Members of the Committee will recall that the DHP scheme provides additional support 
with housing costs.  This national scheme, administered by Councils, helps people 
entitled to Housing Benefit and increasingly those in receipt of Universal Credit, where 
there is a Housing element, with certain housing costs that otherwise could not be met. 
The legislation sets the broad parameters of the scheme, and allows the Council to 
develop the scheme in support of local housing needs and priorities. 
 
Government funding for DHP has increased in the last few years due to the welfare 
changes; the Government have argued successfully, before the Courts, that the 
provision of this funding to local authorities mitigates the adverse impacts of the welfare 
changes (in particular, the social sector size criteria) on people who share one of 
[...]
hood Panels. Progress report. Rebecca Trueman. 

 1 Commissioning Framework  Porgress report. Shahid Nazir. 
 Implementation Plan. 

 2 Policy Review within the Council. Information Item. 

 3 Scrutiny Review - Domestic Violence. DRAFT Terms of Reference. Mustansir Butt. 

 4 Bullying. 

 5 Equality Action Progress. Progress against the new equality objectives. Samantha Plum/Kathryn  
 Jones. 

 6 Income streams into Childrens and  
 Adults and Social Care. 

 7 Universal Credit. That a briefing note be circulated to Members of this Committee on Universal Credit, which includes its Martin Stubbs. 
  likely impacts and the number of people in the district that will be affected. 

 8 Property Programme. That the next report in 12 months time, also includes details of the forward strategy for the property  Ben Middleton/Steph  
 programme. Moore. 

 9 West Yorkshire Police and Crime  Update from Panel Members. Cllr Tariq Hussain.  Cllr  
 Panel. Andrew Mallinson. Cllr  
 Steve Pullan. 

 10 Revised Safer and Stronger  Ian Day/Rebecca  
 Communities Plan. Trueman/Amria Khatum. 

 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 QTR 3 FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2016-17
	7 BRADFORD POVERTY SCRUTINY REVIEW AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS PROGRESS REPORT
	Doc AL Appendix A
	Doc AL Appendix B
	Doc AL Appendix C

	8 DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS
	9 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
	Doc AN Appendix A
	Doc AN Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 2 February 2017 
at Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.35 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

BM Smith
Rickard
Cooke

Arshad Hussain
Warburton
Green
Watson
Bacon

J Sunderland

Observers: Councillors Hinchcliffe and V Slater

Councillor Arshad Hussain in the Chair

84.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures of interest were received in the interest of clarity:

(i) Councillor Bacon disclosed an interest in the item relating to the Qtr 3 
Financial Position Statement (Minute 88) as she was member of a Trade 
Union.

(ii) Councillor Sunderland disclosed an interest in the item relating to the 
Poverty Strategy (Minute 89) and she was actively involved in a 
number of poverty related activities in the community.

ACTION: City Solicitor



85.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 and 11 January 2017 be signed 
as a correct record.

86.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

87.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

88.  QTR 3 FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2016-17

The report of the Director of Corporate Services (Document “AK”) provided 
Members with an overview of the forecast financial position of the Council for 
2016-17.

It examined the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and forecasted 
the financial position at the year end. It stated the Council’s current balances and 
reserves and forecasted school balances for the year.  The report was also being 
considered by the Executive at its meeting on 7 February 2017.

The Strategic Director Corporate Services gave a synopsis of the main financial 
messages arising from the report:

 That the Council was forecasting that spend would be £0.2m above the 
approved budget of £378.1m.  This represented a £5.8m improvement 
from the forecast position reported at the Quarter 2 stage, this was mainly 
due to a £2m improvement on central budgets.

 a 2.0m reduction in the Health and Wellbeing services forecast overspend 
to £3.2m, due to a £0.8m improvement in Purchase Care, a £0.7 utilisation 
of non recurrent funding and £0.5m of further underspends across the 
department.

 A £0.6m increase in the Department of Finance underspend to £1.2m, due 
mostly to further reductions in IT costs following the end of the IBM 
contract.

 A further £1.2m of smaller scale improvements shared across Human 



Resources, Children’s Services, Regeneration and non service.

 At the 31st  December 2016 allocated and unallocated reserves stood at 
£150.4m of which £116.6m related to the Council and £33.8m related to 
Schools.

 During the financial year there had been a net reduction in total reserves of 
£17.3m, including £11.4m of reserves to support the budget.

 Unallocated reserves currently stood at £13.8m as a contingency reserve.

 Regarding Capital Expenditure, the position for the Capital Investment Plan 
stood at £80.2m.

 Regarding Council Tax collection rates, these were higher than the 
forecasted amount, however in relation to Business Rates the position was 
less favourable with a projected shortfall of £5.8m, mainly caused by the 
impact of successful appeals.

During the discussion Members asked a number of questions, the questions 
together with the responses are detailed below.  Strategic Directors and Assistant 
Directors were also present at the meeting to respond to service specific budget 
issues that were raised.

A Member ascertained how the Council dealt with the rolling over of loans and  
interest rates; and spending below its budgeted forecast and not borrowing. In 
addition he asked how the balance in capital spending was regulated. He also 
requested that a briefing note be provided to Members which set out how the 
capital account worked and its impact on the revenue account.

In response the Strategic Director Corporate Services stressed that a number of 
factors would impact on the revenue budget, so reported savings compared to the 
forecast spend was partly due to the lower than planned capital expenditure and 
lower interest rate loans.  Whether this would be repeated next year was difficult 
to predict, however the capital plan was generally quite ambitious and capital 
schemes were normally delivered slower than planned, which assisted the 
revenue budget. 

A Member asked for a laymen’s interpretation of allocated and unallocated 
reserves, and a definition of when the Council would fail to deliver services, due 
to the inadequacy of the reserves.

In response the Strategic Director Corporate Services stated that allocated 
reserves were reserves earmarked for a specific purpose or set aside for a known 
future liability .  In addition it referred to money that had been set aside but not 
fully committed to spend or generated revenue retained by the Service.  He 
added that unallocated reserves referred to money that was held in contingency 
and would be used for specific purposes and that £62m of unallocated reserves 
had been used this year.



In terms of the adequacy of the Council’s finances, the Strategic Director 
explained that in his Section 151 report to the Executive and Council budget 
setting process, he would set out the deliverability of the budget and the 
adequacy of the reserves, and therefore an assessment was made at that stage.

In response to a question on Section 106 contributions and how this was reflected 
in the position statement, the Strategic Director explained that Section 106 
contributions would normally show up in the capital expenditure part of a scheme 
development.  

In relation to a question regarding Business Rates / Council Tax collection rates 
target, the Strategic Director explained that in terms of Business Rates, there was 
a projected deficit of £5.8m this year and in this context, in future years a lower 
collection rate was being forecasted.

In response to a question relating to earmarked reserves and estimating the cost 
of providing services, the Strategic Director explained that in designating 
reserves, an estimate was made of what the amount should be and assumptions 
were made regarding volatility, time to implement and liability.
However departments were constantly challenged on the level of their reserves 
and whether the spend was still needed.

In response to a question relating to the cost of providing Local Authority adult 
social care compared to the private sector, it was pointed out that this data was 
available and could be disseminated, albeit to say that in overall terms the cost of 
local authority care was higher.

In response, a Member stated that in making this comparison, it was important to 
fully understand the significant pension contribution the Council had to make.

In response to a question regarding the cost of adult social care, the Strategic 
Director Adults explained that significant savings had been made in the budget 
and that this should be seen in the context of additional demands placed on the 
Service, however the Service was now much better equipped in managing early 
intervention, which was resulting in more timely and appropriate help being 
offered.  The Service was also going through a big transformational change 
programme, where a number of services were being re profiled, with an emphasis 
on providing more at home care as appose to long term residential care.

In response to a question regarding the support the Council could offer to private 
residential homes in order to ensure that they did not fail there inspection.  The 
Strategic Director highlighted that there was already a good working relationship 
with a number of homes in the district and that most homes offered a good 
standard of care.  In addition the Care Quality Commission Registrations showed 
significant improvements across the sector.



A Member suggested that a breakdown of the unit costs associated with the 
different aspects of care would give Members a better breakdown and 
understanding of the Adult Social Care budget.

In relation the Children’s Services and Looked After Children a Member 
ascertained how many children were placed outside of the district due to capacity 
issues with the district.  The Assistant Director Social Care acknowledged that 
there were approximately 20 or so children that were placed outside of the district, 
however placements were regularly reviewed to ensure they were appropriately 
placed and although there were significant costs associated with placing a child 
outside the district, this was a national issue and specialist care came at a 
significant additional cost to the Authority.

Resolved –

(1) That the Strategic Director Corporate Services and officers from 
the respective service areas be thanked for providing detailed 
responses to Members’ questions.

(2) That this Committee requests that the impact of funding of the 
Pension Fund on the Councils budgets be considered at a future 
meeting.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Services.

89.  BRADFORD POVERTY SCRUTINY REVIEW AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS PROGRESS REPORT

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “AL”) which provided 
a progress update on implementation of the recommendations made by this 
Committee on the 29 June 2016 and Executive on the 19 July 2016, that followed 
the Bradford Poverty Scrutiny Review. 

During the discussion a Member ascertained what additional work was being 
undertaken to alleviate food poverty in the district.  In response the Assistant 
Director stated that better coordination was taking place between food banks and 
in particular he commended the work of Inn Churches.

The Chair welcomed the work that had taken place since this Committee had 
undertaken the Scrutiny Review and he ascertained what the time frame was in 
devising the Poverty Strategy.  In response the Assistant Director stated that the 
Strategy should be ready by July 2017.  In addition the framework was set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report and stressed that there was a lot of poverty related 
activity that had taken place, which needed bringing together in one coherent 
plan.

A Member stated that although there were a lot of activities taking place, there 
was little in the way of quantifiable data in the report which would help to analyse 



and quantify the work being undertaken.

A Member stressed that a particular group of concern were the 18-24 young 
single men,  and some information around this cohort would be useful.

Resolved –

That this Committee requests that the Poverty Strategy be presented to this 
Committee, which also includes quantifiable data that analyses the impact 
of the activities that are being undertaken as part of the Strategy.

ACTION:  Strategic Director Place

90.  DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS

The Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits and Payroll submitted a report 
(Document “AM”) which provided an update on the support provided by the 
Council, to financially vulnerable residents, through the Discretionary Housing 
Payments (DHP) scheme and the Assisted Purchase Scheme (APS) during the 
period 1 April 2016 to 31 December 2016.

In explaining the schemes, the Assistant Director stated that a report on DHP will 
be considered by the Executive in March and he requested the Committee’s 
views on how the scheme could be shaped in the future.

During the discussion the Chair ascertained what engagement work had been 
undertaken with landlords regarding DHP.  In response the Assistant Director 
stated that some work had been done with the Housing Options team as well as 
using our own systems to try get landlords on board, however there were some 
real difficulties engaging with private landlords, which were historical in nature.

In relation to a question on the process of dealing with claimants, the Assistant 
Director stated that this was partly a reflection on how applications were now 
processed, and if applicants failed to submit information within a specific 
timescale then the award would be automatically  rejected. However if they 
resubmitted the requested information, the application would be looked at afresh.

A number of Members expressed their concern at the lack of accommodation for 
single people and the lack of training and job opportunities for this cohort.  The 
Assistant Director acknowledged the comments made and suggested that the 
DHP scheme could be modified to extend help to the under 35s on the proviso 
they engage with agencies in finding suitable training / employment.

Resolved –

That a report on Discretionary Payments be submitted to this Committee in 
12 months time.

ACTION: Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits and Payroll



91.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “AN”) which set out the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2016/17.  

Resolved –

That the work programme 2016-17 continues to be reviewed regularly
during the remainder of this Municipal Year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


